102497433

Express Mail Label No.: None

HEET

Mail Stop Assignment
Recordation Services
Director of the US Patent
and Trademark Office
P.O. Box 1450
Alexandria, VA 22313-1450

July 7, 2003

Atty. Ref.:

(1) OPS C-300; (2) OPS C-281

(3) OPS C-434;

(4) Nishiyama C-3

Alexandria, VA 22313-1450 7.14.03 (4) Ni

Please record the attached original document or copy thereof.

Name of Conveying Party(ies): (1)-(4) Masaaki IRITANI, Trustee in Bankruptcy for Touyoudainamu Co., Ltd. (a.k.a. Kabushiki Kaisha Toyodynam)

Name and Address of Receiving Party(ies):

Takahide KIMURA 3-14-12, Otoubashi Nakagawa-ku, Nagoya-shi Aichi-ken 454-0012 JAPAN

Nature of Conveyance:

[X] Assignment [ ] Security Agreement [ ] Merger [ ] License

[ ] Change of Name [ ] Other:

Execution Date of Document: November 27, 2002

If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is: N/A

Patent Application Numbers:

---

Patent Numbers:

(1) 5 569 605, (2) 5 496 730, (3) 6 069 004, and (4) 6 168 711

Total Number of Applications and Patents Involved: 4 An enclosed check includes the recording fee of \$160.00 The Commissioner is hereby authorized to credit any overpayment, or to charge any additional recording fee required by this paper, to Deposit Account No. 06-1382.

Mail correspondence concerning the document to:

FLYNN, THIEL, BOUTELL & TANIS, P.C. 2026 Rambling Road Kalamazoo, MI 49008-1631

To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct, and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.

Respectfully submit

Dale H. Thiel

DHT/jp

FLYNN, THIEL, BOUTELL & TANIS, P.C.
2026 Rambling Road
Kalamazoo, MI 49008-1631
Phone: (269) 381-1156
Fax: (269) 381-5465

()7/15/2003 LMMELLER 00000232 5569605

01 FC:8021 160.00 DP

Encl: Assignment Check Postal Card

Reg. No. 24 323 Reg. No. 25 072 Dale H. Thiel David G. Boutell Ronald J. Tanis Reg. No. 22 724 Terryence F. Chapman Reg. No. 32 549 Reg. No. 36 589 Reg. No. 31 257 Mark L. Maki David S. Goldenberg Reg. No. 24 949 Sidney B. Williams, Jr. Liane L. Churney Req. No. 40 694 Brian R. Tumm Reg. No. 36 328 Robert J. Sayfie Reg. No. 37 714

Total number of pages, including cover sheet, attachments and documents 2

PATENT REEL: 014250 FRAME: 0723

## ASSIGNMENT

**United States (Sole or Joint)** (Excluding Foreign Rights)

WHEREAS, Touyoudainamu Co., Ltd. (a.k.a. Kabushiki Kaisha Toyodynam), a corporation organized under the laws of Japan, is the sole or joint owner, by assignment, of the following United States of America Letters Patents:

- (1) Patent No. 5 496 730, issued 5 March 1996, titled "ORGANIC WASTE RECYCLING APPARATUS", Assignment recorded at Reel 7063, Frames 0244-0245,
- (2) Patent No. 5 569 605, issued 29 October 1996, titled "ORGANIC WASTE DISPOSAL SYSTEM", Assignment recorded at Reel 7264, Frames 0893-0894,
- (3) Patent No. 6 069 004, issued 30 May 2000, titled "CIRCULATORY MICROORGANIC DEODORIZING SYSTEM", Assignment recorded at Reel 9668. Frames 0619-0620, and
- (4) Patent No. 6 168 711, issued 02 January 2001, titled "WATER SUPPLY AND DRAINAGE TYPE MICROORGANIC DEODORIZING SYSTEM", Assignment recorded at Reel 010119, Frame 0281.

WHEREAS, Touyoudainamu Co., Ltd. (a.k.a. Kabushiki Kaisha Toyodynam) is insolvent. and a Court of Justice in Japan has appointed a Trustee in Bankruptcy to proceed with assignment of the aforesaid Patents.

WHEREAS, Takahide KIMURA, a Japanese citizen whose address is 3-14-12, Otoubashi, Nakagawa-ku, Nagoya-shi, Aichi-ken 454-0012, Japan is desirous of acquiring from the said Touyoudainamu Co., Ltd. (a.k.a. Kabushiki Kaisha Toyodynam) its entire right, title and interest in, to and under the aforesaid Patents and the inventions therein described and claimed.

NOW, THEREFORE, in exchange for valuable consideration from Takahide KIMURA to Touyoudainamu Co., Ltd. (a.k.a. Kabushiki Kaisha Toyodynam), the said Touyoudainamu Co., Ltd. (a.k.a. Kabushiki Kaisha Toyodynam) hereby sells, assigns and transfers its entire right, title and interest in, to and under the aforesaid Patents and the inventions therein described and claimed to said Takahide KIMURA to the full end of the terms for which the aforesaid Patents are granted.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I/we have hereunto set my/our hand(s).

Witnessed By:

TOUYOUDAINAMU CO., LTD. (a.k.a. KABUSHIKI KAISHA TOYODYNAM)

5 KOKUBO

By:

Masaaki IRITANI

Trustee in Bankruptcy

RECORDED: 07/14/2003

Date: November 27, 2002 Date: November 27, 2002

PATENT REEL: 014250 FRAME: 0724